City of Richmond Report to Committee

fovinantd Aot = Nov. 22 2005,

To: Finance Select Committee ate: November 18, 2005

From: Andrew Nazareth, Acting General Manager File:  03-0970-01/2005-Vol 01
of Finance & Corporate Services

Jeff Day, P. Eng., General Manager,
Engineering & Public Works

Re: 2006 Utility Budgets

Staff Recommendation

I. That the 2006 Utility Expenditure Budgets outlined in Option 3 in the staff report dated
November 18, 2005, from the Managers of Revenue, Water, Engineering Design &

Construction, and Environmental Programs, be approved as the basis for establishing the
2006 Utility Rates.

2. That the proposed changes in the Water Connection Charges, as outlined in Attachment 1
of the staff report, be approved.

3. That staff be directed to report directly to Council with the necessary amendment bylaws

to bring into effect the proposed Water Connection Charges and the 2006 Utility Rates
option recommended by Committee.

b
—r

Andrew Nazareth Jeff Day, P. Eng.

Acting General Manager of General Manager, Engineering
Finance & Corporate Services & Public Works

(4365) (4019)

FOR ORIGINATING DIVISION USE ONLY

CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER

‘ - —
- T *&w
REVIEWED BY TAG YES NO REVIEWED BY CAO YES, NO

i g & -

1698264



November 18, 2005 -2-

Staff Report
Origin

This report presents the recommended 2006 utility budgets and rate bylaws for Water, Sewer,
Drainage and Solid Waste & Recycling. The utility rates must be established by December 31,
2005 to enable billing in 2006.

Analysis

The impact to the utility budgets is significant in 2006 due to inordinately large increases in
regional charges. There are also significant increases in fuel charges, which have not only
impacted city vehicle operating costs, but have also resulted in above-average increases in
materials and supplies. More specifically:

e GVRD regional water rates have increased 16.8% or $1.7 million in 2006.

* GVRD regional sewer rates have increased 8%, or approximately $.7 million.

e Fuel costs have increased 30%, and this has had a direct impact on materials and
supplies, which have increased 5%.

® Wages have increased in accordance with the collective agreement and power costs have
also been impacted.

Another factor is long-term infrastructure planning to replace ageing/deteriorating infrastructure.
Council has adopted a staged program to increase water and sewer reserves to support
infrastructure replacement. Additionally, the need for annual funding to support seismic
upgrades to the City’s dyking system to maximize protection of public and private property was
highlighted in a recent report to Council.

Recognizing these competing challenges, staff have presented various budget and rate options

for 2006, including discretionary and non-discretionary increases. These options are presented
for each of the utility areas in the following sections.

1698264



November 18, 2005

Water
2006 Water Budget - Options
Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Key Budget Areas 2005 Base Level Non-Discretionary Non-Discretionary Non-Discretionary
Budget Increases Plus Discretionary Plus Discretionary
Increases with Increases with
Partial Reserve Reserve Increase Per
Increase Long-Term Plan

Operating Expenditures $6,165,100
e Equipment/Fuel Increase $135,500 $135,500 $135,500
e Material/Supply Increase $50,600 $50,600 $50,600
e Wage Increase $86,000 $86,000 $86,000
*  Plant Growth $114,900 $114,900
*  Rain Barrel/Project Wet $59,400 $59,400
»  Efficiencies ($140,000) ($140,000)
Rate Stabilization Contribution $900,000 ($5,200) ($5,200)
GVRD Water Purchases $10,127,000 $1,706,000 $1,706,000 $1,706,000
Capital Program $4.500,000 $500,000 $1,000,000
Residential Water Metering $1,491,200
Program
Other Fiscal $1,000,000
Total Incremental Increase $24,183,300 $1,978,100 $2,507,200 $3,007,200
Revenues:
Apply Rate Levelling Fund' (3683,000) (3683,000) ($683,000)
Investment Income (3650,000)
Net Budget $23,533,300
Net Difference Over 2005 $1,295,100 $1,824,200 $2,324,200
Base Level Budget

'By applying the City’s rate levelling fund, the increase in water purchases is partially mitigated.

Regional Issues

Regional District increases represent the major cost driver under all the options. The majority of
these costs are for the drinking water treatment program. A new water filtration plant at the
Seymour reservoir, scheduled for completion in 2007, is required to meet the new water quality
treatment guidelines, introduced in 2001. Another significant driver to the GVRD rates is the
ultra-violet disinfection plant at the Coquitlam reservoir. GVRD costs are projected to continue
rising at these rates until 2008. After that time, costs will level off as they are transferred to
operations and maintenance of these facilities.

1698264




November 18, 2005 -4-

Impact on Water Rates

The impact of these various budget options on the water rates by customer class is as follows.
The amount of the increase for each option is shown bracketed beneath the rate in italics.

2006 Water Rates Options
Customer Class 2005 Rates 2006 Option 1 Rate | 2006 Option 2 Rate | 2006 Option 3 Rate

Single Occupant $272.55 $297.27 $303.48 $309.40
(824.72) ($30.93) (836.85)

Single Family Dwelling $328.02 $357.77 $365.25 $372.37
(329.75) (337.23) (344.35)

Townhouse $275.81 $292.55 $298.84 $304.83
($16.74) ($23.03) (829.02)

Apartment $177.73 $188.52 $192.57 $196.43
(810.79) ($14.84) (818.70)

Metered Rate ($/nr) $0.6577 $0.6713 $0.6863 $0.7006
(80.0136) (80.0286) (30.0429)

Advantages/Disadvantages of Various Options

Option 1

Represents the minimal increase necessary to sustain operations.

Does not allow new water infrastructure to be maintained, and, therefore results in a reduced
level of service.

The rain barrel and project wet programs are not included.

Does not meet our long-term infrastructure plan to increase the capital program for
replacement of ageing infrastructure. Under this option, capital replacement remains at $4.5
million for 2006.

Option 2

This option has a lesser impact on the budget and rates than Option 1.
Provides for sustained operations, maintenance of new water infrastructure, and continuation
of the rain barrel and project wet programs.

Provides for a partial increase in the capital infrastructure program, from $4.5 to $5 million.
Partially meets objective to increase the degree of replacement of ageing water infrastructure.

Option 3

Has a higher impact on the budget and rates charged to owners.

Recommended option because it meets all objectives as noted in Option 2, and fully
conforms with the planned, phased increases in the long-term replacement program objective
for aging infrastructure, increasing the capital program from $4.5 to $5.5 million. The goal is
to build the program to $7 million annually.

1638264



November 18, 2005 -5-

Proposed Changes in Water Connection Charges

It is proposed to change fees for water connection charges for residential and commercial
properties. The proposal is to establish a firm price fee, supplemented by a price per meter. The
purpose of this change is to update pricing, as the rates have not been increased for
approximately 10 years, as well as to create alignment with the method used for sanitary and
storm sewer connection charges. These proposed fees align more closely with actual costs, and
create greater equitability. Previously, the rates for short connections were subsidizing the rates
for long connections as there is a significant cost associated with crossing the traveled roadway.
The fees charged were also not sufficient to recover actual costs. The rates vary depending on
connection size and distance. A comparison is shown in Attachment 1. If approved, this change
will be incorporated into the amending bylaws which will be brought forward to Council for
approval.

Sewer
2006 Sewer Budget - Options
Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Key Budget Areas 2005 Base Level Non-Discretionary Non-Discretionary Non-Discretionary
Budget Increases Plus Discretionary Plus Discretionary
Increases with Increases with
Partial Reserve Reserve Increase as
Increase per Long-Term Plan

Operating Expenditures $3,599,200
¢ Equipment/Fuel Increase $92,600 $92,600 $92,600
e Material/Supply Increase $21,500 $21,500 $21,500
*  Wage Increase $59,300 $59,300 $59,300
e  Plant Growth $38,300 $38,300
*  Power Cost Increase $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
GVS&DD O&M $8,429,000 $730,000 $730,000 $730,000
GVS&DD DD Debt $4,179,600 $10,750 $10,750 $10,750
Rate Stabilization Contribution $1,104,800
Capital Program $2,006,400 $250,000 $500,000
Other Fiscal/Debt/Provisions $306,600 $240,865 $240,865 $240,865
Total Incremental Increase $19,625,600 $1,163,015 $1,451,315 $1,701,315
Revenues:
Investment Income (3150,000)
Property Tax Levy for DD Debt (84,179,600) ($10,750) (810,750) (810,750)
Net Budget $15,296,000
Net Difference Over 2005 $1,152,265 $1,440,565 $1,690,565
Base Level Budget

1698264



November 18, 2005

Regional Issues

GVRD operating increases are due principally to upgrades and expansion of the Lulu Island
Sewage Treatment Plant to accommodate future growth, an inspection/cleaning program on the
GVRD Gilbert Road trunk main and a projected increase in biosolids production and recycling.

GVS&DD debt is based on estimates provided by the GVRD.

Impact on Sewer Rates

The impact of these various budget options on the sewer rates by customer class is provided in
the table which follows. The amount of the increase for each option is shown bracketed beneath

the rate in italics.

2006 Sewer Rates Options

Customer Class 2005 Rates 2006 Option 1 Rate | 2006 Option 2 Rate | 2006 Option 3 Rate

Single Occupant $162.65 $184.43 $187.55 $190.26
(321.78) (324.90) ($27.61)

Single Family Dwelling $197.69 $224.16 $227.96 $231.24
(326.47) ($30.27) ($33.55)

Townhouse $185.64 $204.93 $208.49 $211.58
(319.29) (322.85) (325.94)

Apartment $154.61 $170.68 $173.64 $176.21
($16.07) (819.03) ($21.60)

Metered Rate ($/n1) $0.4999 $0.5407 $0.5504 $0.5588
(30.0408) (30.0505) ($0.0589)

Advantages/Disadvantages of Various Options

Option 1

* Represents the minimal increase necessary to sustain operations and results in the least
impact to property owners.
* Does not allow us to maintain new sewer infrastructure and, therefore, results in a reduced

level of service.

* Does not meet City’s long-term infrastructure plan to increase the capital program for
replacement of ageing infrastructure. Capital replacement remains fixed at $2 million for
2006. The objective is to build the annual infrastructure replacement for sewer to $4.3

million,

Option 2

* Higher impact on the budget and rates charged to property owners.

* Ensures sustained operations, maintenance of new sewer infrastructure, and provides for a
partial increase in the capital infrastructure program, from $2 to $2.25 million. This option
partially meets the City’s objective for increasing the degree of replacement of ageing sewer

infrastructure.

1698264




November 18, 2005 -7-

Option 3

e Highest impact on the budget and rates charged to owners.

e Recommended option because it meets all objectives as noted in Option 2, and fully
conforms with the planned, phased increases in the long-term replacement program objective
for aging infrastructure, increasing the capital program from $2 to $2.5 million.

Drainage and Dyking

2006 Drainage and Dyking Options
Utility Area 2005 Rates 2006 Option 1 Rate | 2006 Option 2 Rate | 2006 Option 3 Rate
Drainage $33.45 $44.60 $44.60 $44.60
Dyking 50 30 $5.55 $11.11
Total Drainage & Dyking $33.45 $44.60 $50.15 $55.71
(Increase Over 2005) (811.15) ($16.70) (322.26)
Background

Drainage - In 2003, a drainage utility was created to begin developing a reserve fund for
drainage infrastructure replacement costs. The objective is to build the fund to an anticipated
annual expenditure of $4.85 million, subject to ongoing review of the drainage infrastructure
replacement requirements.

As adopted by Council in 2003, the rate started at $11.15 and is increased an additional $11.15
each year until such time as the $4.85 million annual reserve requirement is reached -- expected to
take approximately 8 years. The rate in 2005 was $33.45. The options presented above represent
the planned increase in 2006 to $44.60 for all options, as previously approved by Council.

Dyking - At the Council meeting on October 24, 2005, staff presented a status report on dykes.
This report recommended that an annual budget amount of $600,000 be established to undertake
structural upgrades at key locations along the dyke, namely No. 3 Road/Gilbert Road south, No.
5 Road/Shell Road south, and the north dyke in east Richmond, east of No. 8 Road. Continued
annual funding is required to facilitate further upgrades as identified through further seismic
assessments of the dykes. Current funding levels limit activities to sustained operations,
maintenance and survey of dykes.

To establish the $600,000 annual dyke improvement fund, a $11.11 fee per household/property is
required. The options presented above include no amount for dyking in 2006 (Option 1), a
charge at one-half of the per-property requirement (Option 2), and the full revenue requirement
of $11.11 (Option 3).

Staff recommend Option 3 for the Drainage and Dyking portion of the utility to ensure sound
infrastructure management. The dyking system is critical City infrastructure, and the structural
integrity and stability of the dykes is of high importance for safety and protection of property.
As such, it 1s recommended that the full revenue requirement be included for dyking. If
approved, the line item on the tax notices would be renamed, “Drainage and Dyke Utility”.

1698264



November 18, 2005 -8-

Solid Waste & Recycling

2006 Solid Waste & Recycling Budget - Options
Option 1 Option 2° Option 3’
Key Budget Areas 2005 Base Level Non-Discretionary Non-Discretionary Non-Discretionary
Budget Increases Plus Discretionary Plus Discretionary
Increases Increases

Operating Expenditures $427,600
s  Wage Increase $7,800 $7,800 $7,800
e  Efficiencies ($6,000) ($6,000)
Collection Contracts $2,922,100 $82,200 $82,200 $82,200
Disposal Costs $2.006,300 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000
Program Costs $1,020,700
o  Equipment/Fuel Increase $19,300 $19,300 $19,300
e  Wage Increase $13,210 $13,210 $13,210
e Efficiencies ($24,700) ($24,700)
e Litter Attendant — New $63,790 $63,790
Environmental Programs $573,300 $4,100 $4,100 $4,100
Rate Stabilization $742,400 ($39,500) ($39,500) ($39,500)
Total $7,692,400 $147,110 $180,200 $180,200
Budget Sub-Total $7,692,400 $7,839,510 $7,872,600 $7,872,600
(Option total plus 2005 base
level budget)

There is no difference between Options 2 and 3 in Solid Waste & Recycling. Information was repeated for consistency with other utility areas.
Regional Issues

The disposal cost increases shown reflect increases in the quantities of solid waste, yard waste
and recycling materials collected for disposal/processing. There is no change in the regional
disposal rate for 2005. It is important to note, however, that the delay in provincial approval of
the environmental assessment for a new proposed GVRD landfill at Ashcroft ranch is a potential
concern. This delay is a result of First Nations concerns and an alternative strategy which has
been proposed by Teck Cominco Ltd. to develop a new landfill at Highland Valley Copper near
Logan Lake. The First Nations concerns center around potential impacts to adjacent properties,
even though the Ashcroft Ranch property is on fee simple land. The Highland Valley Copper
site 1s owned by Teck Cominco. Richmond staff see many potential concerns with this proposal,
including land tenure issues, given this open pit mine is on crown land. This proposal has also
not gone through the extensive environmental review that has already been conducted at
Ashcroft Ranch. It is also highly unlikely that this site would be publicly controlled, which has
significant potential to impact disposal costs and collection competition in the GVRD. For these
reasons, Richmond staff strongly support the GVRD Ashcroft Ranch landfill proposal.

1698264



November 18, 2005

Impact on Rates

The impact of these various budget options is provided in the table which follows. The amount
of the increase for each option is shown bracketed beneath the rate in italics.

2005/2006 Solid Waste & Recycling Rates Options

Customer Class 2005 Rates 2006 Option 1 Rate | 2006 Option 2 Rate | 2006 Option 3 Rate

Single Occupant $205.48 $207.61 $208.18 $208.18
(32.13) (32.70) (32.70)

Single Family Dwelling $205.48 $207.61 $208.18 $208.18
($2.13) ($2.70) ($2.70)

Townhouse $165.40 $166.47 $167.04 $167.04
(31.07) (31.64) (31.64)

Apartment $44.97 $44.97 $45.19 $45.19
(30) ($.22) (3.22)

Metered Rate ($/m’) $23.35 $23.35 $24.00 $24.00
(30) ($.65) (3.65)

Options 2 and 3 include funding for a new position, which is requested for Litter Operations.
This request relates to an 8% growth in the amount of parks acreage requiring service, an 11%
increase in the amount of garbage collected on City lands, and a 22% increase in service requests
performed by Litter Operations staff. The cost for this position is $63,790, including salary and

benefits.

Staff recommend Option 2/3.

1698264




November 18, 2005

Total 2006 Utility Rate Options

-10 -

The total 2006 utility billing, including the four major utility areas, is detailed in the following
table, which shows the total utility rate options by customer class for 2006. A comparison to
2005 rates 1s also provided. The increases over 2005 rates for each option are shown in
bracketed italics beneath the rate amount.

2006 Total Annual Utility — Rate Options

Total Total Total
Option 1 Rate Option 2 Rate Option 3 Rate
Customer Class 2005 Rates Non- Non-Discretionary Non-Discretionary
Discretionary Plus Discretionary Plus Discretionary
Increases Increases with Increases with
Partial Reserve Reserve Increase Per
Increase Long-Term Plan
Single-Occupant $674.13 $733.91 $749.36 $763.55
(Single-Family Dwelling) (859.78) (875.23) (889.42)
Single-Family Dwelling $764.64 $834.14 $851.54 $867.50
(569.50) (386.90) ($102.86)
Single-Occupant Townhouse $634.05 $692.77 $708.22 $722.41
(on City garbage service) (858.72) (874.17) (388.36)
Townhouse $660.30 $708.55 $724.52 $739.16
(on City garbage service) (848.25) (364.22) (378.86)
Single-Occupant Townhouse $535.82 $593.47 $608.92 $623.11
(not on City garbage service) (857.65) (873.10) (887.29)
Townhouse $562.07 $609.25 $625.22 $639.86
(not on City garbage service) (847.18) (863.15) (877.79)
Apartment $410.76 $448.77 $461.55 $473.54
($38.01) (350.79) (362.78)
Metered Water ($/m’) $0.6577 $0.6713 $0.6863 $0.7006
($0.136) ($0.0286) ($0.0429)
Metered Sewer ($/m”) $0.4999 $0.5407 $0.5504 $0.5588
($0.0408) ($0.0505) ($0.0589)
Business: Garbage $23.35 $23.35 $24.00 $24.00
(80.00) (30.65) (30.65)
Business: Drainage & Dyking $33.45 $44.60 $50.15 $55.71
($11.15) ($16.70) ($22.26)

The Option 3 rate is recommended to ensure best management practices concerning
infrastructure maintenance are maintained and that the adopted strategy for long-term
infrastructure replacement is continued.

Financial Impact

The budgetary and rate impacts associated with each option are outlined in detail in this report.
In all options, the budgets and rates represent full cost recovery for each respective area. The
Option 3 rates maintain the existing practices of reserve funding for capital replacement

programs.

1698264




November 18, 2005 -11-

Conclusion

The utility rate strategy represents a comprehensive approach to addressing current and pending
Increases in regional charges for water purchases, water filtration and sewer treatment in future
years. The following graphs demonstrates the key factors driving cost increases for each option
in 2006 in the areas of regional charges, capital infrastructure replacement programs and City
Costs.

2006 Utility Budget Increases - Impact Areas

$7.000,000

$6,000,000

$598,000
10%

$598,000 | T
12%

$5,000,000

$4,000,000 ;kf’ s OCity Costs
B8 Capital

B GVRD/Contracts

498,000
13%

$3,000,000 4+

$2,000,000

$1,000,000 i

Sl -
e

50 :
Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

As demonstrated in these charts, regional increases continue to be a significant cause of increases in
utility rates. This trend will continue for the foreseeable future as the challenges associated with
addressing growth and new demands for water treatment are managed. City cost increases are
minimized to the degree possible, with the principal drivers being growth and issues outside of our
direct control, such as inflation. As the City continues to grow, sound financial management is
required to ensure we keep pace with the challenges associated with replacement and maintenance
of ageing critical infrastructure and ensuring the stability of the dyking system given our proximity
within an active seismic region.

Summary - Option 1

Represents the minimal increase necessary to meet basic demands, but represents a reduction in
service levels in that it does not provide for maintenance of new infrastructure acquired through
growth. This option is not recommended.

Summary - Option 2

Provides for existing service levels to be maintained and provides for additional capital to partially
meet the demands associated with replacement of ageing infrastructure as well as seismic upgrades
of a portion of that which has been identified to date for the dyking infrastructure. This option is not
recommended because it does not meet long-term infrastructure replacement demands.

1698264



November 18, 2005 -12-

Summary - Option 3

Maintains existing service levels and meets the requirements that have been previously identified

and endorsed by Council for long-term infrastructure replacement as well as seismic upgrading of
those areas of the City’s dyking infrastructure which have been identified for improvement at this
time. For these reasons, Option 3 is recommended.

\5, S@u&f\ ' C/Q”””\{

Suzanne Bycra Steve McClurg
Manager, Environmental Programs Manager, Water Services
;:;}ﬁ 9 .
" Jim Young - Ivy Wong,
Manager, Engineering Design & Construction Manager - Revenue

:sjb

1695264



November 18, 2005

- 13-

Proposed Water Service Connection Fee Structure

(as per Schedule D of Amending Bylaw)

Attachment 1

Service Long/ Previous Firm | New Firm Price | + New price New Total Price
Diameter | Short* Price per Meter*

25mm L $2,500 $1,800 $175 L -$4,250
S S -$2,850
40mm L $3,000 $2,400 $175 L - $4,850
S S -$3,450
50mm L $3,900 $2,400 $175 L - $4,850
S S -$3,450
100mm L $6,500 $6,900 $350 L -$%11,800
S S - $9,000
150mm L $8,500 $7,100 $350 L -$12,000
S S -$9,200
250mm L $11,000 $7.300 $350 L -$12,200
S S - $9,400

*assume 6 meters for short service and 14 meters for long service

1698264




4% City of Richmond Bylaw 8004

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM AND DRAINAGE SYSTEM
BYLAW NO. 7551, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 8004

WHEREAS:

the Community Charter, S.B.C. c. 26, authorizes the City to provide the residents with services,
including drainage, sanitary sewer and dyking systems, and to recover the costs of providing the
services by means of fees as well as other sources of revenue;

the City provides drainage and sanitary sewer systems as services for which costs are recovered
in part through fees; and

the City wishes to establish the dyking system as a service benefiting land owners and residents
of the City; and to provide upgrades and improvements to the service, funded in part through
fees collected from property owners:

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts
as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 7551 1s amended by deleting the title words and substituting the following
title:

“DRAINAGE, DYKE AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM BYLAW
No. 75517

o

Bylaw No. 7551 is amended by deleting Paragraph 2.1.1. (b) in PART TWO and
substituting the following:

(b) to the City drainage system must pay the drainage system infrastructure
replacement fee of $44.60 per property, for the period January 1 to December 31.

3. Bylaw No. 7551 1s amended by deleting the references to PART FOUR through PART
SIX in the Table of Contents and substituting the following:

PART FOUR DYKE SYSTEM

4.1 Dyke System Established as a Service
4.2 Imposition of Fees for Dyking Improvements



Bylaw No. 8004 Page 2

PART FIVE INTERPRETATION
PART SIX PREVIOUS BYLAW REPEAL
PART SEVEN SEVERABILITY AND CITATION

4, Bylaw No. 7551 1s amended by renumbering PART FOUR as PART FIVE; PART
FIVE as PART SIX, and PART SIX as PART SEVEN in accordance with Section 2
above;

5. Bylaw No. 7551 is amended by inserting the following as PART FOUR:
PART FOUR: DYKE SYSTEM

4.1  The Dyke System 1s established as a service for the benefit of landowners
and residents of the City.

4.2  Every property owner in the City must pay a fee for improvements and
upgrades to the dyke system in the amount of $11.11 per parcel for the
period from January 1 to December 31, to be paid by December 31 of each
calendar year.

6. Bylaw No. 7551 i1s amended by adding to PART FIVE the following definitions:

DYKE SYSTEM means an embankment, wall, fill, piling, pump,
gate, floodbox, pipe, sluice, culvert, canal, ditch,
drain or any other thing that is constructed,
assembled or installed to prevent the flooding of
land.

PROPERTY OWNER means the registered owner of a parcel of land in the
City.

7. Bylaw No. 7551 is amended by deleting the existing SCHEDULE C to Bylaw
No. 7551, SANITARY SEWER USER FEES and substituting SCHEDULE C to
Bylaw No. 7551, SANITARY SEWER USER FEES as attached to this Bylaw.

8. Bylaw No. 7551 is amended by deleting subsection 6.2 and substituting the following,

“6.2  This bylaw is cited as Drainage, Dyke and Sanitary Sewer Bylaw No. 7551.”

8. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2006.

1697510



Bylaw No. 8004

Page 3

10. This Bylaw 1s cited as “Sanitary Sewer System and Drainage System Bylaw

No. 7551, Amendment Bylaw No. 8004

FIRST READING

SECOND READING

THIRD READING

ADOPTED

MAYOR

1697310

CITY OF
RICHMOND

APPROVED
for content by
originating
dept.

APPROVED
for legality
by Solicitor

CORPORATE OFFICER



Bylaw No. 8004

SCHEDULE C to BYLAW NO. 7551
SANITARY SEWER USER FEES

1. FLAT RATES FOR NON-METERED PROPERTIES

(a)

(b)
(c)

Residential Dwellings

Page 4

Annual Fee Per Unit

(1) Single owner-occupier dwelling unit with ¥%-inch, or
1-inch or greater, water service

(11) One-Family Dwelling or Two-Family Dwelling
with Ya-inch water service

(11)One-Family Dwelling or Two-Family Dwelling
with 1-inch or greater water service

(iv)Multiple-Family Dwellings of less than 4 storeys in height
(v) Multiple-Family Dwellings 4 or more storeys in height

Public School (per classroom)
Shops and Offices
2. RATES FOR METERED PROPERTIES

Rate per cubic metre of water delivered to the property:

Minimum charge in any quarter of a year:
3. CONSTRUCTION PERIOD - PER DWELLING UNIT

$ 190.26

$231.24

See metered rates

$211.58
$176.21

$ 22531
$190.26

$0.5588
$ 49.58

Month One-Family or Year Multiple-Family Year Multiple-Family Year
Two-Family Regular Dwelling Regular Dwelling Regular
(2006) Dwelling Billing Billing Billing
Starts (less than 4 Starts (4 or more Starts
storeys in height) storeys in height)
Rate per unit Rate per unit Rate per unit
January $104 2007 $-- 2007 $88 2008
February $87 2007 $194 2008 §73 2008
March $69 2007 $176 2008 $59 2008
April $52 2007 $159 2008 $44 2008
May $35 2007 $141 2008 $29 2008
June $17 2007 $123 2008 $15 2008
July $-- 2007 $106 2008 $-- 2008
August $212 2008 $88 2008 $179 2009
September $193 2008 $70 2008 $163 2009
October $173 2008 $53 2008 $147 2009
November $154 2008 §35 2008 $130 2009
December $135 2008 $18 2007 $114 2009

1697510




g

T o e RS

City of Richmond Bylaw 8005

Solid Waste & Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803, Amendment
Bylaw No. 8005

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 6803 is amended by deleting Schedules A through D and substituting the
attached Schedules A through D.

2. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2006.

3. This Bylaw is cited as “Solid Waste & Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803,

Amendment Bylaw No. 8005”.

FIRST READING
SECOND READING
THIRD READING

ADOPTED

CITY OF
RICHMOND

APPROVED
for content by
originating
dept.

APPROVED
for legality
by Solicitor

MAYOR

1698494

CORPORATE OFFICER




Bylaw No. 8005

SCHEDULE A to BYLAW NO. 8005

Page 2

FEES FOR CITY GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICE

Annual City garbage collection service fee for each single-family dwelling, each unit

in a duplex dwelling, and each unit in a townhouse development $ 99.30
Fee for each excess garbage container tag $ 2.00
SCHEDULE B to BYLAW NO. 8005
FEES FOR CITY RECYCLING SERVICE

Annua!l City recycling service fee:

(a) for residential properties, which receive biue box service (per unit) $ 45.51
(b) for multi-family dwellings or townhouse developments which receive centralized

collection service (per unit) $ 22.96
Annual recycling service fee for yard and garden trimmings from single-family

dwellings and from each unit in a duplex dwelling 41.14

City recycling service fee for the Recycling Depot:

(@) (1) for yard and garden trimmings from residential properties
(ii) for recyclable material from residential properties
(b) for yard and garden trimmings from non-residential properties

$15.00 per cubic yard

for the second and ea

ch

subsequent cubic yard

$0

$15.00 per cubic yard

{c) for recycling materials from non-residential properties $0

Annual City recycling service fee for non-residential properties $ 1.77
SCHEDULE C to BYLAW NO. 8005

[ FEES FOR CITY LITTER COLLECTION SERVICE

Annual City litter collection service fee for both residential properties and non-

residential properties $ 2223

1698494




y6¥8691

600¢ 14 $ 800¢ g 3 800¢ Zl $ 800¢ 90l $ 900¢ “iequwadsQg
600¢ 9¢ $ 800¢ 0] $ 800¢ ve $ 800¢ (A% $ 900¢ ‘19qUanoN
6002 6¢ $ 800¢ i $ 8002 9¢ $ 800¢ gcl $ 900¢ 1890320
600¢ 1R $ 800¢ 61 $ 800¢ 6v $ 800¢ LGl $ 900z ‘Jequiajdag
600¢ 9¢ $ 800¢ 144 $ 800¢ 19 $ 800¢ 991 $ 900¢ 1snbny
800¢ - $ 800¢ 6¢ $ 8002 €L $ £00¢ - $ 9002 ‘Ainr
+800¢ € $ 800¢ ve $ 800¢ S8 $ 200¢ al $ 900¢ ‘aunf
800¢ 9 $ 800¢ 6¢ $ 800¢ L6 $ £00¢ L€ $ 900z ke
800¢ 0l $ 800¢ 1544 $ 8002 601 $ .002 yAZ $ 9002 '|udy
800¢ el $ 800¢ 1214 $ 800¢ A% $ £00¢ 29 $ 900¢ ‘udiepw
800¢ 91 $ 800¢ €q $ 800¢ el $ L00Z 8. $ 900z ‘Aieniga4
800¢ 61 $ £00¢ - $ £00¢ - $ £00¢ 6 $ 900z Atenuer

SaJsuawWo) nun 194 saJuaWWon nun 1ed S392U3aWWOo) nun lad S92UsWWOo) jun 184

994 jenuuy | 334 pajeloid | 934 |enuuy | 934 pajeloid | 934 |[enuuy | 984 pajelold | 994 |enuuy | 934 pajesold

Yo1ym Ui Jeap YoIYyM uj Jea YDIUM Ul JBaA Y21yMm Ui Jeap

wawdojaaaqg Apweg-n3iny

juawdojaaag asnoyumo |

juawdojaaag asnoyumo|

Buiamg
xa|dng e u1 jjun yoe3
sbujjjamg Ajjwe 4-aibuig

LOT VLVYLS ¥3d 334 NOILDITT10D H3LLIT ® ONITOAD3N

334 NOILO3T100 ¥H3ALLIT ® ONITOAD3Y ‘IOVEUVD

panss| st Juad
Buipiing yoym ur sea \
juaning ul yyuopw

IINAIHOS 334 INFWAVd ALYIdOUd TVILNIAISIH MIAN

¢ 988

S008 'ON MV'IAY OL d ' TNAAHIS

S008 'ON melAg



City of Richmond Bylaw 8006

Waterworks and Water Rates Bylaw No. 5637,
Amendment Bylaw No. 8006

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 5637 1s amended by deleting Schedules A through G and substituting the
attached Schedules A through G.

2. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2006.

(']

This Bylaw 1s cited as “Waterworks and Water Rates Bylaw No. 5637, Amendment
Bylaw No. 8006”.

FIRST READING G oF
RICHMOND

SECOND READING for contont by
ariginating

dept.

THIRD READING

APPROVED

ADOPTED Nocid

MAYOR CORPORATE OFFICER

1695485



Page 2

Bylaw 8006
SCHEDULE A
BYLAW YEAR - 2006
FLAT RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL, AGRICULTURAL, AND
INSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES ONLY
A, Residential Dwellings per unit

1698485

Single occupant with 20mm (¥4”") water service, or
1-inch or greater water service

Dwellings with 20 mm (%47) water service

Dwellings with 25mm (1) water service or greater
than 25 mm (17) water service

Townhouse
Apartment
Stable or Barn per unit

Field Supply — each trough or water receptacle or tap

Public Schools for each pupil based on registration
January 1*

$309.40

$372.37
See Metered Rates — Schedule B

$304.83
§196.43

$84.65

$52.91

$5.11



Bylaw 8006 Page 3
SCHEDULE B

BYLAW YEAR - 2006

METERED RATES
Page 1 of 2

METERED COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL PROPERTIES
AND MULTIPLE-FAMILY AND STRATA TITLED PROPERTIES

1. RATES

All consumption per cubic metre: $0.7006
Minimum charge in any 3-month period: $80.00
Undetected leak rate per cubic metre (per section 25b of this bylaw): $0.2927

2. RENTS FOR EACH METER

Rent per water meter for each 3-month period:

For a 16mm (5/8"’) meter $11.00
For a 20mm (3/4”’) meter $14.00
For a 25mm (17) meter $15.50
For a 32mm (1 4 ) meter $27.00
Fora 40mm (1 2" ) meter $27.00
For a SOmm (27) meter $30.50
COMPOUND TYPE
75mm (3”) $103.00
100mm (4”7) $158.00
150mm (6”) $262.00

TURBINE TYPE

S0mm (27) $60.50
75mm (37) $78.00
100mm (47) $113.00
150mm (6”) $215.50
200mm (8”) $280.00
FIRE LINE TYPE
100mm (47) $271.00
150mm (6”) $366.00
200mm (8”) $475.00

250mm (10™) $633.00

1698483



Bylaw 8006 Page 4
SCHEDULE B

BYLAW YEAR - 2006

METERED RATES
Page 2 of 2
METERED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES
1. RATES
All consumption per cubic metre: v $0.7006
Minimum charge in any 3-month period: $20.00
Underground leak rate per cubic metre (per section 25b of this bylaw): $0.2927
2. RENTS FOR EACH METER
Rent for water meter with connection up to S0mm (27)
for each 3-month period: $10.00*

*For residential properties with a connection greater than 50mm (2”), the commercial and
industrial properties rental rates apply.

1698485



Bylaw 8006 Page 5
SCHEDULE C

BYLAW YEAR - 2006

METERED RATES

FARMS
1. RATES
All consumption per cubic metre: $0.70006

Minimum charge per 3-month period*:

For 1* quarter billing (January — March inclusive) for 90m’ or less $80.00
For 2" quarter billing (April — June inclusive) for 95m” or less $80.00
For 3" quarter billing (July ~ September inclusive) for 140m” or less $80.00
For 4" quarter billing (October - December inclusive) for 90m® or less $80.00

*No minimum charge applies where there is no dwelling on the property.
2. RENTS
Rent for meter up to 25mm (17) for each 3-month period $10.00*

*Applies only to properties with no dwelling.

1698485



Bylaw 8006

SCHEDULE D

BYLAW YEAR - 2006

1. WATER CONNECTION CHARGE

Page 6

Page 1 of 2

1698485

SED Residential Water Connection Price Per Meter Charge
Connection Size Charge Metre Charge
25mm (1) diameter $1,800 $175.00 $650
40mm (1 ¥2”) diameter $2,400 $175.00 $1,100
50mm (2”’) diameter $2,400 $175.00 $1,300
For residential properties with a
connection greater than 50mm (27), the
commercial and industrial properties
connection rates apply.
Multi-Family / Industrial / Connection Price Per
Commercial Water Connection Size Charge Metre Charge
25mm (17) diameter $1,800 $175.00
40mm (1 ¥2°) diameter $2,400 $175.00
SO0mm (27) diameter $2,400 $175.00
100mm (4”") diameter $6,900 $350.00
150mm (6”") diameter $7,100 $350.00
200mm (8”) diameter $7,300 $350.00
larger than 200mm (8”) diameter by estimate by estimate




Bvlaw 8000

SCHEDULE E

BYLAW YEAR - 2006

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD WATER CONSUMPTION RATES -

Page 7

RESIDENTIAL
MONTH REGULAR START MULTI-FAMILY | START BILL MULTI- START BILL
FAMILY BILL APARTMENT YEAR FAMILY YEAR
DWELLING YEAR LESS THAN 4 APARTMENT
(rate per unit) STOREYS (rate 4 STOREYS &
per unit) UP
(rate per unit)
January 20006 $335 2007 $274 2007 $380 2008
February 2006 $307 2007 $567 2008 $365 2008
March 2006 3279 2007 $544 2008 $351 2008
April 2006 $251 2007 $521 2008 $336 2008
May 2006 $223 2007 $498 2008 $321 2008
June 2006 $195 2007 $476 2008 $306 2008
July 2006 5168 2007 $453 2008 $292 2008
August 20006 $521 2008 $430 2008 $277 2009
September 2006 3489 2008 $407 2008 $262 2009
October 2006 $457 2008 $384 2008 $248 2009
November 2006 3425 2008 $361 2008 $233 2009
December 2006 $392 2008 $338 2008 $218 2009

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD WATER CONSUMPTION RATES -
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

Water Connection Size

Consumption Charge

20mm (3/4”") diameter $135
25mm (17) diameter $270
40mm (1 ¥2”) diameter $675
50mm (27) diameter $1,690

1698485




Bylaw 8006 Page 8

SCHEDULE F

BYLAW YEAR - 2006

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES

1. For an maccessible meter as set out in Section 7 $25 per month
2. For each turn on or turn off $35
3. For each non-emergency service call outside regular hours Actual Cost
4. Deposit for testing a meter as set out in Section 26 $350
5. Water Service Disconnections:
(a) when the service pipe is temporarily disconnected at the
property line for later use as service to a new building $150

(b) when the service pipe is not needed for a future
development and must be permanently disconnected at

the watermain, up to and including 50mm $1,000

() if the service pipe is larger than 50mm Actual Cost

6. Trouble Shooting on Private Property ' Actual Cost
7. Fire flow tests of a watermain:

First test v $250

Subsequent test $100

8. Locate or repair of curb stop service box Actual Cost

1695485



Bylaw 80006 Page 9

SCHEDULE G

BYLAW YEAR - 2006

RATES FOR VANCOUVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY (YVR)

Applicable rate is $0.2927 per cubic meter of water consumed, plus the following amounts:
* YVR’s share of future water infrastructure capital replacement calculated at $0.2004 per m’

e 50% of the actual cost of operations and maintenance activities on water infrastructure shared
by the City and YVR, as shown on the plan attached as Schedule H

* 100% of the actual cost of operations and maintenance activities on water infrastructure
serving only YVR, as shown on the plan attached as Schedule H

(Note: water infrastructure includes watermains, pressure reducing valve stations, valves,
hydrants, sponge vaults and appurtenances)

1698485





